
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 on TUESDAY, 
8 DECEMBER 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for 
the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
5th November 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relations to any agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items as contained therein.  
 

M Sage 
388007 

4. ZERO BASED BUDGETING UPDATE: PREPARATION FOR THE 
2016/17 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
(Pages 17 - 24) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources on the Budget 
2016/17 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

5. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 46) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services to which is 
attached a revised Customer Services Strategy. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

6. CORPORATE FRAUD AND PROSECUTION POLICY  (Pages 47 - 
62) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Benefits Manager seeking approval of the 
Corporate Fraud Team’s work plan. 
 

A Burns 
388122 

7. PROCUREMENT POLICY  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Procurement Manager requesting 
endorsement of a Procurement Policy. 
 

N Arkle 
388104 

8. RESERVES REVIEW  (Pages 71 - 82)  



 
 
 To consider and comment on the draft Reserves Policy prior to its 

submission to the Cabinet. 
 

C Mason 
388157 

9. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY BUSINESS PLAN  
(Pages 83 - 118) 

 

 

 To consider and comment on the Commercial Investmen
[...]
link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Anthony Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 388008/e-
mail Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would 
like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 



 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 5 
November 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, L George, 
D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer, M F Shellens 
and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
E R Butler. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J D Ablewhite, D B Dew, J A Gray 

and R B Howe. 
 
 

44. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the deletion of the words “an employee of” and to the 
inclusion of the words “was a customer of his” after the word 
“Peterborough” in Minute No. 15/37, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 8th October 2015 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

46. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
November 2015 to 29th February 2016. Members noted that, 
following the decision on their remits, the Customer Services Strategy 
would be submitted to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny forum in 
December. They also were acquainted with the particular 
circumstances of the approval of the Council Tax Base 2016/17. 
 

47. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 BIANNUAL REVIEW   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing details of 
the Council’s borrowing and investments for the period 1st April to 
30th September 2015. Having commented on a loan by the Council 
and on the spread of the Council’s investments, Members received 

5

Agenda Item 1



additional detailed information on the terms of those investments. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 

 
b) that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the 

report for submission to the Council. 
 

48. CORPORATE PLAN AND FINANCE - INTEGRATED 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 2)   

 
 (Councillors J D Ablewhite, D B Dew, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 

attendance for the discu
[...]
 this service. 
 
Members commented generally on the need to improve 
communications between Development Management and other 
sections within the Council and with developers. Having been advised 
that measures had been taken in these areas and that ambitious 
targets had been adopted, which were achievable, assurances were 
received that it was highly unlikely the Council would be put into 

6



special measures as it did not have a history of failing to meet its 
targets. It was suggested that future performance monitoring might 
include the length of time it took to issue decisions once planning 
permission had been approved. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor J M Palmer, Members were 
informed that the Building Control shared service would achieve the 
expected savings because the budget allocated was net of the 
savings. Following a further question by Councillor T D Alban, it was 
reported that there was not a correlation between the collection of 
business rates and the collection of rent. 
 
The view was expressed that the Budget consultation should be more 
effective. The aim was to obtain feedback that would enable the 
Council to take decisions informed by public opinion. It was 
suggested that preparation for consulting businesses in the New Year 
should begin urgently. 
 
Councillor M F Shellens suggested that the Panel should receive a 
report on the Council’s overall financial position. However, it was 
expected that the Budget report to the next meeting would provide 
this information. Councillor Shellens then asked what One Leisure’s 
financial targets were. Councillor R B Howe indicated that the service 
aimed to achieve commercial rates of return on the capital employed 
within five years. 
 
Further on the performance against Development Management 
targets, Councillor Dew responded to a question on affordable 
housing by stating that the viability test and Government changes to 
the thresholds meant it was unlikely the targets linked to need 
identified through the Strategic Housing Market Assessment would be 
achieved. On a related matter, the Council currently was examining 
the implications of the application of Right to Buy to Registered 
Providers. 
 
Councillor P L E Bucknell asked about the uptake of activities for 
young people. The Head of Leisure and Health reported that the 
Youth Service had taken over the referral process but, following cuts 
to the service, this had ceased. The Council would be looking into 
taking this over. It was suggested that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner might provide funding for youth services. 
 
During discussion on the projects being undertaken, a Member drew 
attention to the fact that some projects did not have any documents 
on the SharePoint site. It was agreed to pursue this through the 
Project Management Select Committee. 
 
Through the Financial Performance Monitoring Suite for September 
2015, Members gave consideration to a proposal to use an 
underspend in the current year to bring forward the procurement of an 
upgrade to the Capita payments system. On the grounds that it would 
improve resilience and the disaster recovery arrangements, the 
proposal was supported. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor M F Shellens, it was agreed 
to circulate information to Members on the three strategic expansion 
locations in the draft Local Plan that were expected to produce an 

7



increase in housing completions from 2018 onwards. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Cabinet be recommended to note the Panel’s 
comments on progress against the Key Activities and 
Corporate Indicators, on current projects and on the 
Financial Performance Monitoring Suite, and 
 

b) that the Cabinet be recommended to include a 
supplementary capital bid in the 2015/16 Capital 
Programme for an upgrade to the Capita payments 
system. 

 

49. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL STRUCTURE   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Policy, Performance and 
Transformation Man
[...]
 re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

53. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 (a) Work Programme   
 

  The Panel reviewed a report (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) on progress of its activities since the last 
meeting. Following a suggestion accepted by the Social 
Well-Being Panel the previous week, it was agreed to 
appoint Members to a Joint Working Group to collate the 
views of interested parties and partner organisations on the 
County Council’s budget proposals and to make a co-
ordinated response to the consultation from a 
Huntingdonshire perspective. It would also enable Members 
to look at the actions the Council and other organisations 
might need to take if the proposals were implemented. 
 

 (b) Decision Digest   
 

  The Panel received and noted 159th Edition of the Decision 
Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 11 November 2015 
For Period: 1 December 2015 to 31 March 2016 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council 3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon  PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
  

Councillor R C Carter - Executive Councillor for Operations & Environment 5 The Paddock 
Bluntisham 
Huntingdon  PE28 3NR 
 
Tel:  07986 325637        E-mail:  Robin.Carter@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

Councillor S Cawley - Executive Councillor for Organisational Change & Development 6 Levers Water 
Huntingdon PE29 6TH      
 
Tel:  01480  435188          E-mail:  Stephen.C
[...]
service change options to a Star Chamber. The Tranche 3 Star 
Chamber was held on the 23rd and 24th November and the Cabinet members 
who attended the Star Chamber were the Leader and the Executive Portfolio 
Holder for Resources (Chairman). For each service, various options for 
service change were presented by the respective Executive Portfolio Holder, 
with support from the relevant Head of Service and a summary of the savings 
that were accepted by the Star Chamber is shown at Appendix 1. At this time, 
the confirmed savings that can be included in the MTFS 2016/17 – 2019/20 
are £2.7m.  

 
3.6 As well as the savings proposals being accepted, that are shown in Appendix 

1, the CCTV and Sports and Active Lifestyle Team services were ask to 
investigate a number of additional opportunities for savings. If any additional 
savings are identified as a result of this further work it will be reported as part 
of the overall Budget Setting 2016/17 report, no later than February 2016 

  

19



 Impact on Resources 
 
3.7 The current MTFS modelled a total draw-down from General Reserves of 

£6.3m between 2016/17 and 2019/20. As summarised in Table 1 below, after 
the savings from Tranche 2 and Tranche 3 are achieved, by 2019/20 (the last 
year of the current MTFS) the: 

 

 forecast net saving to the budget is 18.7%, and the 

 total contribution to reserves over the 4-years will be £6.7m, a 
movement of £13m. This will assist the Council in meeting potential 
future grant and funding reductions from Central Government which are 
currently being modelled, it is expected that the Government will 
announce the 2016/17 settlement in mid to late December. Further it 
should be noted that in each year of the MTFS there are no contributions 
from reserves required.  

 

 
Table 1 

Impact of ZBB Tranche 2 savings on the 2015/16 
Budget and MTFS 

(Reserves & Net Expenditure) 

2016/17 
£000 

2017/18 
£000 

2018/19 
£000 

2019/20 
£000 

Total 
£000 

RESERVES 

2015
[...]
 Strategy (see Appendix 
1) to provide a framework through which the Council will be able to effectively 
manage and govern its use of Reserves.  
 
At the end of 2014/15 the Council had nearly £25.0m in usable revenue reserves 
(forecast to increase to £26.8m by the end of 2015/16) and £4.0m in capital 
reserves. 
 
With the: 
 

 Pending introduction of the Commercial Investment Strategy, where the use of 
in-house funds (reserves) will negate the need to externally borrow and 
therefore increase the revenue yield,  

 

 Near completion of the Zero Based Budgeting programme, with Tranches 2 
and 3’s expecting to generate savings of £4.1m; this will assist in meeting 50% 
of the £8.2m savings required as shown in the “Plan on a Page”. This will at 
least negate the need for the Council to use General Fund Balances to support 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), and the, 

 

 Continuation of the government’s austerity programme, 
 

it is anticipated that the Councils reserves will become an ever more strategic and 
scarce resource. Consequently, a clear strategy stating the principles for the 
Councils reserves and appropriate governance arrangements is essential for the 
effective management of the Councils MTFS and future financial sustainability. 
 
Resources 
 
The Strategy itself will not have any direct financial or legal implications. However, 
the operation of the Strategy will seek to ensure that Reserves are operated in an 
open and transparent way. 
 
 

71

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s): 
 
That Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel review, note and comment 
to Cabinet in respect of the Reserves Strategy (Appendix 1). 
 
 
That Cabinet approves the Reserves Strategy (Appendix 1), specifically endorsing: 
 
1. A minimum level of Reserves at 15% of the Councils “Net Expenditure”. 
2. The governance arrangements pertaining to each reserve, specifically the ring-

fencing of capital receipts that are generated from either “general service 
activity” or from the “Commercial Investment Strategy”. 

 
  

72



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 Seeking approval for a Reserves Strategy (Appendix 1) and associated 

governance arrangements that will allow the Council to effectively manage its 
reserves in a more commercial environment. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members will recall, as reported to Council in February 2015, that over the 

medium term the Council faces considerable “revenue” financial challenges. 
Currently the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is showing a revenue 
gap of £2.4m by 2019/20 and a general reduction in its reserves to £3.0m. 
However, as shown on the “Plan on a Page” (Appendix 2) if, as the Council is 
aiming to do, it removes its reliance on the use of Reserves and New Homes 
Bonus, the funding gap is actually £8.2m. 

 
2.2 One of the key elements of the “Plan-on-a-Page” is Zero Based Budgeting; as 

highlighted elsewhere on the agenda, the total Tranche 2 and 3 savings are 
£4.1m, consequently: 

 
i. this will have reduced the aforementioned funding gap from £8.2m to 

£4.1m. 
ii. there will not be any expected draw-down in General Fund Balances by 

the end of the MTFS period. 
 
2.3 As well as considering 2.2 (ii) above, but also that the Council: 

 

 has a track record of providing services for less than the approved 
budget, there is therefore a possibility that the General Fund Balance 
may continue to increase. Indeed, the September 2015 forecast (as 
reported to Cabinet in November) is showing an increase of £0.5m to 
£9.8m by the end of March 2016. In such a scenario, it is necessary that 
the Council has in place a strategy that clearly defines the operation of 
its Reserves (this Strategy is attached at Appendix 1), and 

 

 is about to embark on an ambitious Commercial Investment Strategy 
that will require the use of significant reserves to provide an ongoing 
revenue stream. 

 
The Councils reserves are expected to become an ever more si
[...]

the CIS is to generate a future income stream with a secondary objective of capital 
growth. After the payment of £2.2m in asset completion costs, the Councils total 
commercial asset portfolio at the end of the BP period will be £68.7m and split as 
follows: 
 
Type 1: Existing Assets:                                                £20.9m 
Type 2 and 3: Investment Fund and Property Shares: £14.7m 
Type 4: Direct Assets (Local Acquisitions):                   £18.9m 
Type 4: Direct Assets (National Acquisitions):              £14.2m 
 
For the investments: 
 

 up to the end of this financial year, it is proposed that these investments 
should not be financed from external borrowing, so a transfer is required from 
the Councils General Fund of £6.8m to the Capital Investment Earmarked 
Reserve. By making investments directly from in-house resources will mean 
that the Council can maximise returns and will not have to set-aside revenue 
funding in respect of the Minimum Revenue Provision. 
 

 

83

Agenda Item 9



 in subsequent years the Council will plan to externally borrow up to £35.0m. 
As the Council will be externally borrowing there will be the requirement to 
set-aside an amount for Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP); this will be 
equal to the annual loan repayment and a specific MRP policy is required 
(which will need to be approved by Council). 

 
Where assets are being effectively managed, there will be occasions when assets 
will be sold and proceeds reinvested, it is proposed that capital receipts are ring-
fenced in line with the Reserves Strategy (elsewhere on the agenda). 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

That Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel review, note and comment 
to Cabinet in respect of the : 
 

1. CIS Business Plan (Appendix 2). 
2. Transfer of £6.8m from the Councils General Fund balance to the Capital 

Investment Earmarked Reserve. 
3. Potential to borrow up to £35.0m from 2016/17 onwards to support the CIS. 

However, there will still be “head-room” to borrow a further £25.0m if 
commercial opportunities arise. 

4. MRP policy noted below: 
 

“For each capital investment undertaken under the requirements of the Councils 
Commercial Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision will be made that is 
equal to the principal repayment for any loan finance supporting the investment. 

 
That Cabinet approve the: 

 
1. CIS Business Plan (Appendix 2). 
2. Transfer of £6.8m from the Councils General Fund balance to the Capital 

Investment Earmarked Reserve. 
3. Potential to borrow up to £35.0m from 2016/17 onwards to support the CIS. 

However, there will still be “head-room” to borrow a further £25.0m if 
commercial opportunities arise. 

4. MRP policy noted below and refer this to Council for approval: 
 

“For each capital investment undertaken under the requirements of the Councils 
Commercial Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision will be made that is 
equal to the principal repayment for any loan finance supporting the investment.” 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  

84



1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT? 
 
1.1 The Council, along with all of local government, continues to face ongoing cuts 

in direct government grant as part of the government’s austerity programme. 
However the pressure on services continues, and in some areas is increasing, 
so the Council is following a programme of service change to ensure that it is 
providing its services in the most cost-effective way possible. 

 
1.2 Members will be aware that the Council is currently forecasting reductions of 

37.6% by 2019/20, as detailed in the “Plan on a Page” (copy attached at 
Appendix 1). The “Plan on a Page” shows 6 strands that are being followed 
across the Council to assist in achieving the required budget reductions. One 
of these strands relates to “Income Generation” and a key constituent of this 
strand is the development of a Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS). The 
CIS itself was approved by Cabinet on the 17th 
[...]
investments within the BP, repayment loans are expected to be the 
preferred form of loan finance.  

 
4.5 If however, loan rates are found to be cheaper at other financial institutions 

then the Council will take appropriate advantage, providing that the institutions 
are included within the Councils Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
 

4.6 Where the Council externally “borrows” for capital purposes, the Council is 
required: 
 

 to set aside an amount in respect of MRP. 

 have in place an approved MPR policy. 
 
4.7 The capital propositions included within the BP that are to be financed from 

external borrowing are modelled on being financed by repayment loans (4.4), 
consequently the annual principal repayment will equate to the MRP 
requirement. As this is a new approach to MRP a new Policy is required to be 
approved by Full Council. Therefore the proposed MRP Policy for the CIS is 
shown below: 

 
“For each capital investment undertaken under the requirements of the Councils 
Commercial Investment Strategy, Minimum Revenue Provision will be made that is 
equal to the principal repayment for any loan finance supporting the investment.” 

  
4.8 Through the operation of the CIS, there may be occasions when investment 

assets are sold; it is recommended in the Reserve Review report elsewhere 
on the agenda, such capital receipts will be ringfenced for future CIS 
reinvestment in line with the Reserves Strategy. 

 
5 RISKS AND BUSINESS PLAN ASSUMPTIONS 
 
5.1 The Council has a very good track record of managing commercial assets; 

however what is proposed by the CIS is a step change in approach and 
therefore will attract a unique set of risks. A detailed analysis of the risks and 
mitigations is shown in Appendix 5 along with the key assumptions of the 
Business Plan. 

 
 
6. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
  
6.1 To be circulated after the Overview & Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel to 

be held on the 8th

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1b, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Tuesday, 8th 
December 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors T D Alban, P L E Bucknell, 

Mrs A D Curtis, R S Farrer, L George, 
D Harty, B Hyland, J M Palmer and 
J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors G J Bull, 
E R Butler and M F Shellens. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 
 
 

59. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th November 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

60. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

61. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
December 2015 to 31st March 2016. In response to a question by 
Councillor R S Farrer, Members were informed that responsibility for 
the Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan would be included 
in the review of the structure of the Development service. 
 

62. ZERO BASED BUDGETING UPDATE: PREPARATION FOR THE 
2016/17 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 

attendance for this item). 
 
By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was updated on progress of 
the Zero Based Budgeting (ZBB) reviews, which had been 
undertaken in preparation for setting the 2016/17 Budget. Members 
were reminded of the reasons for introducing ZBB and the ZBB 
Tranche 1 achievements. 
 
Members discussed the outcome of the ZBB work that had been 
completed in the current year. As last year an external specialist had 



been retained to provide strategic benchmarking, forecasting and 
budgeting advice. A Star Chamber comprising the Executive Leader 
and the Executive Leader for Resources had been presented with 
service change options together with additional opportunities for 
savings. Any additional savings would form part of the overall Budget 
setting process for 2016/17. 
 
With regard to the impact of ZBB and the Star Chamber processes 
resources, Members noted that between 2016/17 and 2019/20 
forecast net saving to the Budget was 18.7%, with a total contribution 
to reserves of £6.7m. This represented a potential change of £13m 
compared with the current Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
modelled total draw-down from General Reserves of £6.3m in the 
same period. While Members commended the achievements to-date, 
they also accepted that decisions during subsequent rounds of ZBB 
would be more challenging. 
 
The Panel then reviewed the savings proposals contained in 
Appendix 1 to the report by the Head of Resources. Following a 
question by Councillor P L E Bucknell, the Panel was provided with 
the justification for predicted savings against specific budgets. 
Members acknowledged the improvement in the accuracy of the 
forecasting and profiling of savings. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor T D Alban, the Panel was 
informed that planned co-location of Citizens Advice and the 
Department for Work and Pensions at Pathfinder House represented 
an appropriate match with Council services. This view was endorsed. 
Having been assured that the changes would make little difference to 
the Council’s critical services, the Panel: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to include the savings 
proposals contained in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted 
in the forthcoming 2016/17 budget and MTFS. 

 
(At 7.20pm Councillor R S Farrer left the meeting). 
 

63. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Customer Services, 
was in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services to which was attached a revised Customer Service Strategy 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). The previous 
Strategy had been updated to reflect other Council strategies and 
policies. It also took into account customer feedback and the views of 
Officers. The result was a more comprehensive document with wider 
application. In addition, the Strategy’s links to the Corporate Plan had 
been strengthened and it now included examples of good practice. 
 
Councillor T D Alban commented that a facility should be introduced 
to the Council’s website that enabled residents to identify their local 
Councillor. Officers agreed to follow up this suggestion. In reply to a 
question by Councillor J M Palmer, confirmation was received that 



Progress against the Strategy would be monitored through the 
corporate performance reporting process. An annual review also 
would take place. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the revised 
Customer Service Strategy. 

 

64. CORPORATE FRAUD AND PROSECUTION POLICY   
 

 (Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Customer Services, 
was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Customer Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to the Fraud Workplan and a revised Prosecution Policy. The 
Workplan had been produced following the transfer of responsibility 
for Housing Benefit fraud to the Department for Work and Pensions. It 
incorporated analysis of the areas of work that presented the most 
risk to the Council and of emerging risks facing local authorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the Cabinet be recommended to: 

 

 approve the Fraud Workplan; 

 approve the revised Prosecution Policy, and 

 authorise the Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services to monitor the delivery of the Workplan 
alongside annual reports to the Corporate Governance 
Panel. 

 

65. PROCUREMENT POLICY   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which sought approval 
for a Procurement Policy. The Panel has endorsed the contents of a 
Procurement Policy. The Policy outlined how procurement supported 
the Corporate Plan and the Council’s objectives. It went into detail on 
how procurement risk would be managed, on helping local 
businesses compete for public spend and on the performance and 
governance of procurement. 
 
Members were informed that the Policy supported the achievement of 
savings, cost avoidance and additional income. It was be 
underpinned by the Code of Procurement and guidance for staff. In 
response to a question by Councillor Mrs A D Curtis, it was confirmed 
that, in addition to financial considerations, the Policy took into 
account other criteria such as security. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 



Procurement Policy. 
 

66. RESERVES REVIEW   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a review of 
the way the Council managed its reserves. Councillor J A Gray 
reminded Members of the financial challenges facing the authority 
and that the Council was about to embark on an ambitious 
Commercial Investment Strategy. In that context, the review had 
established a need for a Strategy that clearly defined the operation of 
any reserves and for associated governance arrangements that would 
enable the Council to manage its reserves in a more commercial 
environment. 
 
Members expressed support for proposed terms for the management 
of each type of reserve, and agreed to a change to the way the 
minimum level of reserves was defined. In the past it had been set at 
a fixed figure, whereas it was now recommended that the minimum 
level of reserves should equate to a percentage of any year’s Net 
Expenditure.  
 
The Panel concurred with the view expressed by the Executive 
Councillor for Resources that when managing the Council’s reserves, 
Members should be led by professional Officers. The Panel, 
therefore: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 

 approve the Reserves Strategy; 

 endorse the minimum level of reserves at 15% of the Council’s 
Net Expenditure, and 

 endorse the arrangements pertaining to each reserve, 
specifically the ringfencing of capital receipts that are 
generated from either “general service activity” or from the 
“Commercial Investment Strategy”. 

 

67. COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY BUSINESS PLAN   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Resources, was in 
attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Resources 
seeking approval of a Commercial Investment Strategy Business 
Plan. Copies of the report and Business Plan are appended in the 
Minute Book. Councillor J A Gray informed Members that it was not 
efficient for the Council to hold significant sums of money in low 
interest accounts. Furthermore, as increasing Council Tax would not 
secure the Council’s financial position, it was proposed to undertake 
investments linked to the health of the economy. Specific 
recommendations would be brought forward in the next few months. 
 



Prompted by a question from Councillor T D Alban, Members 
discussed the principle on which the Plan was based; that is, that 
local authorities should own commercial property. They accepted that 
in order to achieve the clear aim of providing a revenue stream for the 
Council, the approach should be to invest in commercial property 
rather than the residential housing market. This would enable the 
Council to benefit from trends in the national economy and to promote 
the local economy. 
 
Members drew attention to the need to have the necessary Officer 
resources in place to monitor the local market, identify investment 
opportunities and manage the commercial estate. They then stressed 
the need for close monitoring of the performance of investments. 

Whereupon, it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the: 
 

 CIS Business Plan (Appendix 2); 

 transfer of £6.8m from the Councils General Fund 
balance to the Capital Investment Earmarked Reserve; 

 potential to borrow up to £35.0m from 2016/17 
onwards to support the CIS. However, there will still be 
“head-room” to borrow a further £25.0m if commercial 
opportunities arise. 

 MRP policy below and recommend the Council to 
approve it: 

 
“For each capital investment undertaken under the 
requirements of the Councils Commercial Strategy, 
Minimum Revenue Provision will be made that is equal 
to the principal repayment for any loan finance 
supporting the investment.” 

 

68. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Environmental Well-Being. 
 

69. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report on progress of its activities 
since the last meeting. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute 
Book. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


